Fourteenth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm

WORLD BANKNOTES
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3809*
Algeria, Banque de I'Algerie, fifty francs, 10-4-1940, K.322
315 (P.84). Good extremely fine.

$50

3810
Austria, Notgeld, c1920 various issues and towns. Very fine
- good extremely fine. (33)

$80

3811~*

Bahamas, The Central Bank of the Bahamas, Elizabeth II,
one hundred dollars, series 2000, L464001 (P.67). Good
extremely fine.

$200

3812
Barbados, Cenral Bank of Barbados, two dollars, undated
(1995) H14 981391/7 (P.46). Uncirculated. (7)

$130

3813
Barbados, Cenral Bank of Barbados, five dollars, undated
(2009) G54 688281/90 (P.67b)(10); ten dollars, 1 May 2007,
C41 166887/9 (P.58b)(3). Uncirculated. (13)

$120

483

3814*
Barbados, Central Bank of Barbados, fifty dollars, 1 May
2007, prefix J (P.70a). Uncirculated. (2)

$120

3815
Belarus, Belarus National Bank, one hundred thousand
rubelei, 1996 (P.15a)(10); Chile, Banco Central de Chile,
twenty thousand pesos, 2017 (P.165h)(2); Colombia, Banco
de la Republica, ten thousand pesos oro, 1993 (P.437A)(3).
Uncirculated. (15)

$120

3816*

Belgian Congo, Bank of the Belgian Congo, twenty francs,
15.9.37, 212.V.903 (P.10f). Dirty and spot of foxing on
back, faded colour, edge nicks at top and bottom, otherwise
good and scarce.

$100

3817
Belgian Congo, one hundred francs, 01.01.60, AJ 218525
(P.33b); also Australia, ten shillings (1939) F/3 100414
(R.12). Second stained at top, the first back corners taped
to mount, otherwise very fine. (2)

$50

3818
Belgium, Banque Nationale de Belgique, one hundred francs,
undated (1978-81), 12801493247/51, five consecutive notes
(P.140a). Extremely fine. (5)

$100



3819*

Belize, The Government of Belize, one dollar, 1st January

1976, A/1 929929 radar number (P.33c). Uncirculated.
$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3820
Belize, The Government of Belize, one dollar, 1st June
1975, A/1 730642/4 conseutive trio, A/1 909159 (P.33b).
Uncirculated. (4)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3821
Belize, The Government of Belize, 1st June 1975, two dollars,
B/1 325064, 351387 (P.34b), five dollars, C/1 324410
(P.35a). Very fine; uncirculated; very fine. (3)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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3822*
Belize, The Government of Belize, twenty dollars, 1st June
1975, E/1 475425 (P.37b). Uncirculated and rare.

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3823
Belize, Central Bank of Belize, Elizabeth |1, two dollars, 1st
June 1991, prefix AB (P.52a). Uncirculated. (6)

$120

3824
Belize, Central Bank of Belize, Elizabeth |1, two dollars, 1st
January 2002, prefix CD (P.60b). Uncirculated. (6)

$100

3825
Belize, Central Bank of Belize, Elizabeth 11, five dollars, 1st
January 2003, prefix DA (P.67a)(2) 1st January 2005, prefix
DD (P.67b)(2). Uncirculated. (4)

$100

484

3826

Bermuda, Bermuda Monetary Authority, Elizabeth 1l, ten

dollars, 1st April 1978, A/1 291903 (P.30a). Uncirculated.
$100

3827*
Bermuda, Bermuda Monetary Authority, Elizabeth II,
ten dollars, 2nd January 1982, A/2 000426 (P.30b).
Uncirculated.

$100

3828*

Bermuda, Bermuda Monetary Authority, Elizabeth |1, fifty

dollars, 1st April 1978, A/1 308040 (P.32b). Uncirculated.
$250

3829*
Bermuda, Bermuda Monetary Authority, Elizabeth II,
fifty dollars, 2nd January 1982, A/2 300979 (P.32b).
Uncirculated.

$250



3830*
Bermuda, Bermuda Monetary Authority, Elizabeth I1, one
hundred dollars, 14th November 1984, A/1 100049 (P.33b).
Uncirculated and rare.

$500

3831*
British Guiana, The Government of British Guiana, two
dollars, 1st January 1942, E/4 01301 (P.13c). Good fine
and rare.

$250

3833*
British North Borneo, The British North Borneo Company,
one dollar, 1st January 1930, F 950046 (P.20). Centre fold
perforation hole in centre, very good and scarce.

$100
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3834*

British North Borneo, The British North Borneo Company,
fifty cents, 1st January 1938, 1289645 (P.27). Very fine or
better.

$100

- g ¥
= S -
z :

'I.‘",t:-/ﬁ’}"/f/ﬁ}r ﬁ-’rﬂarp' S -ﬁ)w.r,.-

PN LKA e R
e "I- oL

3832*
British North Borneo, The British North Borneo Company,
one dollar, 1st January 1930, F 711444 (P.20). Good fine
and rare.

$350

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

3835*

British North Borneo, The British North Borneo Company,

one dollar, 1st January 1938, G 765345 (P.28). Very fine.
$200

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.



3836*
British North Borneo, The British North Borneo Company,
one dollar, 1st July 1940, K 598564 (P.29). Three vertical
folds, otherwise very fine.

$200

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

3837*

British North Borneo, The British North Borneo Company,
one dollar, 1st July 1940, K 702882 (P.29). 'Eddy" pencilled
on back, tiny ink or other stains on back, otherwise good
very fine.

$100
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3838*

British North Borneo, The British North Borneo Company,
five dollars, 1st January 1940, H 028814 (P.30). Slight
splitting at ends of centre fold, one minute pin hole, otherwise
very fine.

$500

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

486

3839*
British North Borneo, The British North Borneo Company,
five dollars, 1st January 1940, H 049345 (P.30). Good
body, centre fold line on back, otherwise very fine and
scarce thus.

$200

P et
s
S

?j?;.r FE}/» r Jf_,; mrpfpﬁ.:; A
L Jﬁbfyﬂrﬂ‘#f #M"‘!."ﬂl'l#ﬂ"

; J’ 001970 %

3840*
British North Borneo, The British North Borneo Company,
five dollars, 1st January 1940, H 001970 (P.30). Rust spots
and perforations, otherwise good colour, very good.

$150

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

3841
Brunei, Negara Brunei, Darussalam, undated (1988), ten
ringgit (P.24b). Uncirculated. (10)

$100

3842

Burundi, Banque de la Republique du Burundi, two thousand

francs, 25.06.2001, prefix S (P.41). Uncirculated. (10)
$100

part

3843*

Cameroon, Republic of Cameroon, one thousand francs, 1-

01-1989 (P.26a), 1-01-1990 (P.26b)(8). Uncirculated. (9)
$150



3844

Canada, Banque de Canada, ten dollars, 1989, AEF
0650750/9 (P.96a) consecutive run of ten notes. Uncirculated.
(10)

$150

3845*

Canada, Banque de Canada, fifty dollars, 2011, AMC

0361785 and AMC 2874048 (P.109a). Uncirculated. (2)
$150

3846*
Cayman lIslands, Cayman lIslands Currency Board,
Elizabeth I, forty dollars, undated (1981), A/l 105915 (P.9).
Uncirculated.

$150

3847
Cayman Islands, Cayman Islands Currency Board,
Elizabeth II, forty dollars, L1974 (1981), A/l 124990 (P.9a).
Uncirculated.

$130
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3848*
Cayman Islands, Cayman Islands Currency Board, Elizabeth
I1, one hundred dollars, L1974 (1982), A/l 224769 (P.11).
Front top right corner with light crease in margin, nearly
uncirculated and rare.

$300

487

3849
Cayman Islands, Cayman Islands Currency Board,
Elizabeth 11, one hundred dollars, 1996, B/l 250234 (P.20).
Uncirculated.

$150
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3850*
Cayman lIslands, Cayman Islands Monetary Authority,
Elizabeth I1, one hundred dollars, 1998 series, C/l 000572/3
(P.25) consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$220

3851
Cayman lIslands, Cayman Islands Monetary Authority,
Elizabeth 11, ten dollars, 2001, C/1 873789/91 (P.28a)
consecutive run of three. Uncirculated. (3)

$100

3852*
Cayman lIslands, Cayman Islands Monetary Authority,
Elizabeth Il, fifty dollars, 2001 series, C/1 000576/7 (P.29a)
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$200

part
3853*
Cayman lIslands, Cayman Islands Monetary Authority,
Elizabeth 11, one dollar, 2003 commemorative issue, five
hundredth anniversary of discovery (P.30a). Uncirculated.
(6)
$120



3854
Cayman lIslands, Cayman Islands Monetary Authority,
Elizabeth I1, twenty five dollars, 2003, C/1 500352/4 (P.31a)
consecutive run of three notes. Uncirculated. (3)

$120

3855
Cayman Islands, Cayman Islands Monetary Authority,
Elizabeth I, fifty dollars, 2003, C/1 500352 (P.32a), C/2
000891 (P.32b). Uncirculated. (2)

$180

3856
Cayman lIslands, Cayman Islands Monetary Authority,
Elizabeth 11, one dollar, 2006, C/4 700880/9 (P.33a).
Uncirculated. (10)

$100

3857
Cayman lIslands, Cayman Islands Monetary Authority,
Elizabeth II, twenty five dollars, 2006, C/2 000408/410
(P.36a) consecutive run of three. Uncirculated. (3)

$100

3858
Cayman Islands, Cayman Islands Monetary Authority,
Elizabeth I1, one hundred dollars, 2006, C/I 500494/5 (P.37a)
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$170

3859
Cayman lIslands, Cayman Islands Monetary Authority,
Elizabeth I, one dollar, 2010, D/1 086474/80 (P.38a) (7); five
dollars, 2010, D/1 377134/8 (P.39a) (5); twenty five dollars.
2010, prefix D/I (P.41a) (2). Uncirculated. (14)

$120

3860
Cayman lIslands, Cayman Islands Monetary Authority,
Elizabeth Il, fifty dollars, 2010, prefix D/1 (P.42). Uncirculated.
©)

$150

3861
Cayman lIslands, Cayman Islands Monetary Authority,
Elizabeth 1, one hundred dollars, 2010, D/I 000986 (P.43a).
Uncirculated.

$100

3862
Ceylon, Government of Ceylon, George VI, one rupee,
19th September 1942; two rupees, 12th July 1944; five
rupees, 4th August 1943 and ten rupees, 4th August 1943
(P.34, 35a, 36a, 36Aa); Central Bank of Ceylon, one rupee,
7-11-1958, four consecutive notes (P.56b) (4). Very fine
- uncirculated. (8)

$150

3863*

China, Ming Dynasty, on grey mulberry paper note for one

kwan (=1,000 cash) 209x320mm, with red rectangular seals,

issued 1368-1399, ten strings of cash on front, (P.AA10

[$1,250 Good]). With reasonable edges, fine and rare.
$1,000

3864*
China, Russo-Asiatic Bank, (1910), one hundred dollars,
Harbin A 5132 overprinted on P.S553 (P.S466; Smith and
Maltravers 5). Nearly uncirculated and very rare.

$10,000
In a PMG slab as 50A UNC.

lot 3865



3865*
China, Kirin, fifty tiao, Yung Heng Provincial Bank, issued
1928, with many overstamps, (P.S1091). Very fine and
scarce.

$100

The overstamps on this and other notes are seals from banks and authorities
that verify the authenticity of the banknote. These seals were anti-
counterfeiting measures, as well as endorsements for the note to be accepted
in areas both within as well as outside of its issuing authority.

3866*
China, Provincial Bank of Kwangsi, uniface specimen
one dollar, Wuchow, 1929, 000000, SPECIMEN in blue
diagonally both ends, two single punch hole cancellations
below (P.S2339gs). Nearly uncirculated.

$600

In a holder by PCGS as 53 About UNC.

3867*
China, Provincial Bank of Kwangsi, uniface specimen of
back, one dollar, Wuchow, 1929, 000000, SPECIMEN in
blue diagonally in centre, two single punch hole cancellations
below (P.52339gs). Worm bite in bottom margin, otherwise
uncirculated.

$600

In a holder by PCGS as 64 Choice UNC.
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lot 3868

489

3868*
China, One Yuan, Ta Han Szechuan Military Government,
one dollar or yuan, N0.5172 (P.S3948 unpriced). Very fine
and rare.

$100

3869
China, private local issues, vertical format, Chinese figures at
top surrounding vessel, Chinese inscription, Bank Gateway/
Arch at top, vessel below, black and orange. Extremely
fine.

$50

3870
China, Republic, Bank of Communications, Shanghai, ten
yuan, October 1st 1914 (P.1180). Uncirculated. (10)

$100

3871

China, People's Republic, presentation album of currency
notes, 1953-1972, as given to visitors in January 1980 by
the People's Bank of China (P.861a-863a, 878a, 879, 87643,
875a, 8744, 880a, 877c). Uncirculated. (10)

$300

UFR 9707008 A ([N 9707296

3872*
China, Peoples Bank of China, two jiao, 1953 (P.864),
one yuan, 1956 (P.871) one jiao, 1960 (P.873). Nearly
uncirculated; nearly uncirculated; extremely fine, all scarce.
©)

$150



3873
China, Peoples Bank of China, one yuan, 1956 (P.871), five
yuan, 1960 (P.876a). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$100

3874
China, People's Republic, Booklet of the Eight note-linked
Sheet of the Fourth Set of Renminbi, issued 1987-88,
together with Certificate of Authenticity No0.015806, all
notes dated 1980, includes uncut sheets of eight notes for
ten, five, two and one yuan and five, two and one jiao,
all yuan notes numbered EF00955806 and all jiao notes
unnumbered as issued, housed in a very large heavy board
folder. Uncirculated and very scarce.

$3,000

part

3875*
China, Taiwan, a group of notes all described in half
Hagners, includes (P.135, 137, 139, 149b (4), 1969 (2),
1970 (2), 1971, 1971a, b (5), 1981, 1982 (2), 1983 (2),
1984 (3), 1989 (2), 1990 (2); Quemoy Branch P.R101,
109, Matso Branch P.R119 (4), 121). Mostly extremely fine
- uncirculated. (38)

$200

3876
China, Taiwan, 1944-45 Japanese influence, ten yen
(P.1930b). Very fine. (2)

$100

3877
Comoros, Banque Centrale des Comores, one thousand
francs, undated (1984) (P.11b)(6); five hundred francs,
undated (1986) (P.10b)(9). Uncirculated. (15)

$170

3878

Costa Rica, Banco Central de Costa Rica, ten thousand

colones, 27 de Setiembre 2004 (P.167c)(3), 26 Setiembre

2007 (P.167¢) all notes with prefix A. Uncirculated. (4)
$120

3879
Costa Rica, Banco Central de Costa Rica, fifty colones, 12
de Junio 1974, prefix C (P.239). Uncirculated. (5)

$100

3880
Cuba, Banco Nacional de Cuba, twenty pesos, 1958, red
serials (P.80b)(6); fifty pesos, 1958, red serials (P.81b)(6);
one hundred pesos, 1959 (P.P.93a)(6), 2004 (P.129a)(7).
Uncirculated. (25)

$170

490

3881~*
Cyprus, The Government of Cyprus, George VI, one
pound, 30th September 1941, F/2 020916 (P.24). Virtually
uncirculated.

$200

part
3882*
Cyprus, Central Bank of Cyprus, twenty pounds, 1.4.2004,
Al 232604, AJ 232644 (P.63c). Uncirculated. (2)
$150

part
3883*
Dominican Republic, specimen set of one, five, ten, twenty,
fifty, one hundred, five hundred and one thousand mil pesos
oro, Collector Series with Maltese cross, numbered 006216
(P.CS3). Uncirculated, a scarce set. (8)
$120

3884
Dominican Republic, Banco Central de la Republica
Dominicana, two hundred pesos Dominicanos (2015)
(P.191b)(5); Ecuador, Banco Central del Ecuador, one
thousand sucres, 8 June 1988 (P.125b)(10); ten thousand
sucres, 14 Diciembre 1998 (P.127¢)(10); Estonia Republic,
Bank of Estonia, twenty five krooni, 2002, prefix B (P.84)(6);
Ethiopia, National Bank of Ethiopia, one hundred birr, 2004
EE 1997, prefix AK (P.52b)(10). Uncirculated. (41)

$170



3885
East Africa, The East African Currency Board, Nairobi, one
shilling, 1st January 1943, A/50 51309 (P.27); five shillings,
1st January 1949, C/58 39174 (P.28b); ten shillings, 1st
July1941, M/8 10470, P/7 94330 (P.29a) (2); twenty shillings
or one pound, 1st July 1941, F/6 67782, F/7 79533 (P.30a)
(2). The last note with a written figure on front and back,
the fourth with foxing, otherwise good - good fine. (6)
$120
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East Africa, The East African Currency Board, twenty
shillings or one pound, Nairobi, 1st January 1955, G79
17768 (P.35). One short crease near 20 at left edge, otherwise
crisp, flat uncirculated.

$200

3887
Eastern Caribbean States, Eastern Caribbean Central Bank,
Elizabeth 1I, five dollars, undated (1994) B207949K/52K
(P.32k)(4); ten dollars, undated (2000) B424606K,
B523007K/8K (P.38k)(3). Uncirculated. (7)

$120

3888

Eastern Caribbean States, Eastern Caribbean Central Bank,
Elizabeth Il, ten dollars, undated (1994) C732905L/7L
(P.321)(3); ten dollars, undated (2000) E738101L/3L
(P.38I)(3). Uncirculated. (6)

$150

3889*
Egypt, National Bank of Egypt, fifty piastres, 28th July 1941,
AJ/19 210427 (P.21b). Nearly uncirculated.

$60

3890

Egypt, Central Bank of Egypt, ten pounds, 1.9.1976 (P.46)(7);

one hundred pounds, 2005 (P.67)(4). Uncirculated. (11)
$120

491

3891
Egypt, Egyptian Government, five piastres, 1st June 1918,
E/2 90506 (P.162). Heavy centre crease at back, a few small
edge chips on top, otherwise very fine/fine.

$80

3892
Falkland Islands, The Government of the Falkland
Islands, Elizabeth II, five pounds, 14th June 19883,
A181022/4 (P.12a)(3), 14 June 2005, B106871/4 (P.17a)(4).
Uncirculated. (7)

$150

3893

Falkland Islands, The Government of the Falkland Islands,
Elizabeth Il, twenty pounds, 1 January 2011, BO02573/5
(P.15a). Uncirculated. (3)

$150
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3894*
Falkland Islands, The Government of the Falkland Islands,
Elizabeth I1, fifty pounds, 1 July 1990, A 007566, A 012049
(P.16a). Uncirculated. (2)

$250

part
3895*
Falkland Islands, The Government of the Falkland Islands,
Elizabeth I1, ten pounds, 1 January 2011, B 009166/9 (P.18)
consecutive run of four notes. Uncirculated. (4)
$150

3896
Fiji, Government of Fiji, provisional issue, one pound,
overprinted in black on one pound Reserve Bank of New
Zealand note (P.155) (L.Lefeaux, 1934), undated (1940),
1D 586717 (P.45a). Very good.

$100



3897
Fiji, Government of Fiji, provisional issue, one pound,
overprinted in black on one pound Reserve Bank of New
Zealand note (P.155) (L.Lefeaux, 1934), undated (1940),
6D 908628 (P.45a). Very good.

$100

3898
Fiji, Government of Fiji, George VI - Elizabeth I, five
shillings, B/11, C/3. C/7, C/11, C/12, C/14 (P.37k, 51a, c, d
(2), 2) (6); one pound, C/3, C/8, C/20 (P.53a, c, g) (3). Very
good - nearly uncirculated. (9)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3899*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, five shillings, 1st
December, 1962, C/9 30191/3 consecutive trio (P.51c). The
slightest hint of a centre fold, virtually uncirculated and
rare thus. (3)

$300
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3900
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth Il, five shillings, 1st
September, 1964, C/12 24768 (P.51d). Good extremely
fine.

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3901*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth 1l, five shillings, 1st
September, 1964, C/11 08847/9 consecutive trio, C/11 08851
(P.51d). Uncirculated. (4)

$500
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3902*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth 1l, ten shillings, 1st
September, 1964, C/7 58602 (P.52d). Extremely fine.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3903
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Commissioners of Currency and
Currency Board, Elizabeth 1l, undated (1969-1971), fifty
cents - twenty dollars (P.58a, 59a (5), 60a (3), 61a, 63a (2),
64a (4), 64ar, 64b (5), 65a (3), 65b, 66a (7), 67b, 69b). Very
good - extremely fine. (35)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3904
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth Il, one
dollars, undated (1974), A/5 (4, two singles and a consecutive
pair), A/8, A9, Z/1 replacement (P.71a, ar). Very fine - nearly
uncirculated, the last very fine. (7)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3905
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth 11, undated
(1974), one dollar - ten dollars (P.71a, 71b (7), 71br, 72a,
72b, 72c (2), 73c, 74c (2)). Very good - extremely fine.
(16)

$70

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3906
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth |1, undated
(1974), one dollars, A/5 (2), Al6, Al7, Al9, Z/1 replacement
(P.71a, ar) (6), two dollars, A/6, A/8 (2), A/9 (2), B/1, Z/1
replacements (2) (P.72b, br) (8), five dollars, A/2, A/3, Z/1
replacement (P.73b, br) (3), twenty dollars, A/1 792622
(P.75b). Fine - nearly uncirculated. (18)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3907
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth I1, one
dollars, undated (1974), B/3076701/29, a run of twenty nine
consecutive notes, Z/1 254858, Z/1 257107 replacement
notes (P.71b, br). The last two nearly very fine, others with
light centre folds, nearly uncirculated. (31)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



3908
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth Il, two
dollars, undated (1974), A/8 971572/90, a run of sixteen near
consecutive notes missing 75, 88 and 89; A/9, consecutive
pair and three singles (P.72b). Light centre folds, nearly
uuncirculated. (21)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3909
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth Il, two
dollars, undated (1974), B/3 701661/80, a run of nineteen
near consecutive notes missing 71 and B/4 294484 (P.72c).
The last very fine, others with very light centre folds, virtually
uncirculated. (20)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3910
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth 11, undated
(1974 issue), five dollars, A/5 590976 (P.73c); ten dollars,
A/5 052068, A/5 629585, A/5 636870, A/5 753433 and
A/6 240340 (P.74c) (5). The first very fine, others nearly
uncirculated. (6)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3911
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth II,
undated issues (1980), one dollars C/2 (2), C/4 (P.76a) (3);
two dollars, C/1, C/5 (4, consecutive pair and two singles),
Z/1 replacement (P.77a, r) (6); five dollars, B/1 (P.78a) (2).
Nearly uncirculated. (11)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3912
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth 11, undated
(1980), one dollar, C/2 (P.76a), two dollars, C/5 (6, run of
four and two singles), Z/1 replacement (P.77a, r) (7), five
dollars, B/1 (P.78a), ten dollars, B/4 (P.79a), twenty dollars,
B/1 (P.80a). Nearly uncirculated. (11)

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3913
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth 11, undated
(1980), one dollar - twenty dollars (P.76a (10), 79a (2), 80a
(3)); Reserve Bank of Fiji, undated (1991-2002), two dollars
- fifty dollars (P.94a, 96b (4), 97a, 100a (2), 106a). Nearly
fine - very fine. (24)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3914
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth II,
undated (1980) one dollars, C/2 119816/7, 9 (P.76a) (3,
consecutive pair and a single); two dollars, C/5 964173/90,
C/5 969203/9, C/5 969361/6 (P.77a) (31, runs of eighteen,
seven and six consecutive); five dollars, B/1 (P.78a) (8);
twenty dollars, B/1 583646/50 (P.80a) (5 consecutive). Light
centre folds, the last rare. (47)

$800

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3915
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth Il, two
dollars, undated (1980), C/1 608056, C/5 964121/35 a run
of fifteen consecutive, C/5 964139/72 a run of thirty four
consecutive, C/5 993330/2 consecutive trio, C/5 993334/9
a run of six consecutive, C/5 993388/90 consecutive trio,
C/5 993396/8 consecutive trio (P.77a). Light centre folds,
nearly uncirculated. (65)

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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3916*
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority, Elizabeth 11, ten dollars,
undated (1980), ten dollars, B/2 000146, B/4 253053,
253100 (P.79a). Good extremely fine; uncirculated;
uncirculated. (3)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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3917*
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority, Elizabeth II, twenty
dollars, undated (1980), B/2 546273, 6 (P.80a). Centre folds,
extremely fine. (2)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3918
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth II, one
dollars, undated (1983), C/7 (14, a run of nine consecutive
and five singles), C/9 (12, runs of five, four and a consecutive
trio), D/1 (P.81a) (27); two dollars, D/2 (P.82a) (18,
runs of ten, five and three singles). Nearly uncirculated -
uncirculated. (45)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



3919
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth Il, undated
(1983-1986), one dollars, C/6, C/7 (5, consecutive pair and
three singles), D/1 (P.81a) (7), two dollars, C/6 (3, consecutive
trio), C/8 (2, consecutive pair), D/2 (P.82a) (6), five dollars,
B/3 (2), B/5 (3), B/6 (13, runs of five and four plus four
singles), B/7 (16, run of five, four consecutive pairs and three
singles) (P.83a) (34), ten dollars, B/7, B/8 (2, consecutive pair)
(P.844a) (3), twenty dollars, B/3, B/4 (2, consecutive pair), B/5,
B/6, B/7 (P.85a) (6). Nearly uncirculated. (56)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3920
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth II, two
dollars, undated (1983), C/6 (9, consecutive pair and a run of
seven), C/8 (5, consecutive trio and two singles), D/1 (11, run
of five, consecutive trio and three singles), D/2 (4, consecutive
trio and a single) (P.82a) (29); five dollars, B/3, B/4 (2,
consecutive pair), B/5 (7, run of four and three singles), B/6
(5, consecutive) (P.83a) (15); ten dollars, B/7 028272 (P.84a).
Light centre folds, nearly uncirculated. (45)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3921
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth 11, five
dollars, undated (1986) B/6, consecutive pair, trio, runs of
five and six and a single (P.83a). Light centre folds, nearly
uncirculated. (17)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3922
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth 1I,
ten dollars, undated (1986) B/8 881081/8 a run of eight
consecutive (P.84a). Uncirculated and scarce. (8)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3923
Fiji, Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth I1, one dollars, undated
(1987) D/3, run of thirty, consecutive pair and a single
(P.86a). Uncirculated. (33)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3924
Fiji, Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth Il, undated (1987),
one dollars, D/3, D/4 (16, run of eleven, consecutive trio
and pair), D/5, D/6 (10, run of four, consecutive trio and
three singles), D/7 (17, consecutive), D/8 (25, runs of ten,
eight, six and a single), D/9 (9, three consecutive pairs and
three singles), D/10, D/14 (2, consecutive pair) (P.86a) (82);
two dollars, D/3 (7, run of six and a single), D/4, D/5 (10,
consecutive), D/6 (18, runs of ten, six and two singles),
D/8 (2, consecutive pair), D/9 (P.87a) (39); ten dollars, B/7
(P.88a). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (122)

$350

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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3925
Fiji, Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth |1, one dollars, undated
(1987) D/5 a run of five and two consecutive trios (P.86a)
(11); two dollars, undated (1988), D/3 (P.87a) (48, runs of
nine (2), eight (2), seven, four and a consecutive trio). Light
centre folds, nearly uncirculated. (59)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3926
Fiji, Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth Il, one dollars, undated
(1987) D/6 consecutive pair and two singles (P.86a) (4);
two dollars, undated (1988), D/3 (18, runs of six and five,
consecutive pair and five singles), D/4 (13, run of eight,
consecutive trio and two singles) (P.87a) (41). Light centre
folds, nearly uncirculated. (59)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3927

Fiji, Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth Il, two dollars (1988)

D/4, consecutive runs of five, seven, nine and five consecutive

pairs (P.87a). Light centre folds, nearly uncirculated. (31)
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3928
Fiji, Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth 11, undated (1991-1992),
one dollar (P.89a) (2), five dollars (P.91a), ten dollars (P.94a)
(10, run of six consecutive and four singles). Very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (13)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3929
Fiji, Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth I1, undated (1992), five
dollars, A; ten dollars, H, J; twenty dollars, A, B, C, F, G (9)
(P.93a, 94a (2), 95a (14)). Fine - very fine. (17)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3930
Fiji, Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth 11, undated (1996), two
dollars (P.96a) (23, runs of seven and four, consecutive trio
and pair plus seven singles); five dollars (P.97a) (10, run of
nine consecutive and a single). Light centre folds, nearly
uncirculated. (33)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3931
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth 11, five
dollars, undated (1995), G262531/60 a run of twenty nine
consecutive, missing 49, G414399/400 consecutive pair
(P.97a). Light centre folds, nearly uncirculated. (51)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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3932*
France, Banque de France, ten francs, 2.2.1939, W.68543
441/3 Tillustrated], 445/51 consecutive trio and a run of
seven consecutive notes (P.84). Light centre folds, nearly
uncirculated. (10)

$400

3933
France, Banque de France, five hundred francs, 22.1.1987,
F258 21474/5 (P.156f)(2), 1994 (P.160a); one hundred
francs, 1998 (P.158a)(6); fifty francs, 1999 (P.157Ad)(6).
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (15)

$160

3934
Gambia, Central Bank of the Gambia, ten dalasis, undated
(1987) (P.10a) (6); Georgia, Georgian National Bank, one
lari (P.68a); two lari (P.69); five lari (P.70c); ten lari (P.71d);
twenty lari (P.72d); fifty lari (P.73c); one hundred lari (P.74b).
Uncirculated. (13)

$150

3935
Germany, Imperial Reichsbanknote, one hundred mark, 1
July 1898, Nr 1989502A and Nr 2023623D (P.20a) (2),
17 April 1903, Nr 5283655C (P.22). Very good, all scarce.
3

$150

3936
Germany, Norderney, North Sea Scout Camp, emergency
money voucher for five mark for travel, (c1921); notgeld
issue for Berlin-Britz, J.D.Riedel Aktiengesellschaft, 42 Pfg
Gold, 29 October 1923, number on back *013200; Aachen,
food coupon, 10 goldpfennig, 10 November 1923. First
with two edge tears and small piece of bottom right corner
missing, otherwise good very fine and scarce, the second
with some foxing, otherwise extremely fine, the last with
edge tear and foxing, otherwise good fine. (3)

$40

3937

Gibraltar, Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, one pound,

20th Nov 1975, J331198 (P.20a), 10th Nov 1983, K826936/7

(P.20c)(2), 2nd October L497408/9, L496821 (P.21d)(3), 4th

August 1988, L544674/6 (P.21e)(3). Uncirculated. (9)
$150
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3938
Gibraltar, Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth Il, five pounds,
4th August 1988, E843591, E845757, E849461 (P.21b)(3);
ten pounds, 21 October 1986, A920484, A921525/6,
A923688 (P.22b)(4). Two of the ten pound notes with light
edge crease front top right corner, uncirculated. (7)

$180
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3939*
Gibraltar, Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, fifty
pounds, 27 November 1986, A075581, A076893 (P.24).
Second note with crease above left side serial, nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (2)

$150

3940
Gibraltar, Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth 11, five pounds,
1st July 1995, AA 132731/2, AA 211329/30 (P.25a)(4),
2000, prefix MM (P.29)(4). Uncirculated. (8)

$100

3941
Gibraltar, Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, ten
pounds, 10th September 2002, B002064/5 (P.30)(2); twenty
pounds, 1st July 1995, AA841400 (P.27a), 4th August 2004,
CCC002482 (P.31). Uncirculated. (4)

$160

3942
Gibraltar, Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth |1, ten pounds,
10th September 2002, B002066, B003877 (P.30)(2), 1st
December 2006, AA 399239/42 (P.32a)(4); twenty pounds,
4th August 2004, CCC486668, CCC002486 (P.31a)(2).
Uncirculated. (8)

$200
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3943*
Gibraltar, Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth 1I, twenty
pounds, 4th August 2004, CCC 486658/9 (P.31a)(2), 1st
December 2006, AB 018008/9 (P.33a)(2). Uncirculated.
4
$150

3944
Gibraltar, Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth 11, five pounds,
1st January 2011 A/AA 153232/6 (P.35)(5); ten pounds,
1st January 2010 A/AA 234210, A/AB 191533/5 (P.36)(4).
Uncirculated. (9)

$120

o

3945*

Gibraltar, Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth 11,
hundred pounds, 21st August 2015 C008490/1 (P.40a).
Uncirculated. (2)

one

$250
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3946*
Great Britain, Treasury note, ten shillings, John Bradbury,
Y/30 N0.045229 (1915), overprinted in Arabic for use in
the Dardenelles as 60 silver piastres (P.348b). Very fine and
scarce.

$1,500
Private purchase from Greg McDonald, 20/05/2001.
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3947*

Great Britain, Treasury note, one pound, John Bradbury,
J/57 N0.63658 (1915) overprinted in Arabic for use in the
Dardenelles as 120 silver piastres (P.349b). Frayed top edge,
otherwise overall fine and rare.

$3,500
Private purchase from Greg McDonald, 13/02/2006.

3948

Great Britain, ten shillings, Elizabeth 11, undated (1966-70)

(P.374e); Ireland, Republic, ten shillings, 25.5.66 and one

pound 13.5.66 (P.63a, 64a); Scotland, Bank of Scotland,

one pound, 3rd March 1967 (P.105b), Clydesdale Bank, one

pound, 3rd April 1967 (P.197). Fine - uncirculated. (5)
$50

3949
Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds, undated (1990)
(P.382a)(5), (1991-98) (P.382b)(7), (2004) JE54 145860/7
(P.391c)(8); ten pounds, undated (2004) (P.389c)(5).
Uncirculated. (25)

$250

3950
Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds, undated (1991-
98) BH20 698923/6, CJ45 010079 (P.382b)(5); five pounds,
undated (2004) (P.391c)(6); ten pounds, undated (2004)
(P.389c)(5). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (16)

$200

3951
Great Britain, British Military Authority, 1943 issue, one
shilling, two shillings and sixpence, five shillings, ten shillings
and one pound (P.M2-6a) (5), sixpence, 1948 issue (P.M17a).
Very fine - good very fine. (6)

$150

3952
Hong Kong, The Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking
Corporation, one hundred dollars, 27th March 1969, No.
133011 UY (P.183b). Folds and creases, good fine.

$40

3953

Hong Kong, The Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking
Corporation Limited, ten dollars, 1st January 1991 (P.191c)
(trio and single); one hundred dollars, 1st January 1996
(P.203a). Very fine - uncirculated. (5)

$50
Ex J.P.Melick Collection.



3954

Hong Kong, The Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking

Corporation Limited, fifty dollars, 1st January 1993, AA

271442/50 (P.202a)(10); Hong Kong Special Administration

Region, Bank of China (Hong Kong) Limited, one hundred

dollars, 1st January 1996 (P.331b)(5). Uncirculated. (15)
$150

3955*
Hungary, local emergency WW!1 issue from Pecs, fifty filler
(c1918) (P.-). Good fine and scarce.

$50

The city of Pecs is in the southern Islamic region of Hungary.

3956
India, Republic, Reserve Bank, various issues, one rupee - ten
rupees, 1957-2002 (7); Indonesia, various issues, one sen
- five thousand rupiahs, 1953-2009 (18). Mostly extremely
fine - uncirculated. (25)

$80

3957
Iran, Bank Markazi Iran, one thousand rials, 1974-
79 (P.105b)(5); five thousand rials, 1983 (P.139a)(4).
Uncirculated. (9)

$180

part
3958*
Iran, Bank Markazi Iran, five thousand rials, undated (1981)
(P.130a). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (5)
$200

3959

Iran, Islamic Republic of Iran, Bank Markazi Iran, ten

thousand rials, undated (1981) (P.134c). Uncirculated. (3)
$130

3960
Iran, Central Bank of the Islamic Republic of Iran, fifty
thousand rials, 2006 (P.149d)(5). Uncirculated. (5)

$100

497

3961
Ireland, Republic, Bank of Ireland, one pound, 2.10.69
(P.64b), five pounds, 15.10.99 (P.75b), ten pounds, 02.07.99
(P.76b), Northern Ireland, Ulster Bank Limited, one pound,
4th October 1966 (P.321a). Good very fine - uncirculated.
4)

$100

3962
Japan, one thousand yen (1963) (P.96d) (2), (1984) (P.97d),
four consecutive notes; Straits Settlements, George V, one
dollar, 1st January 1935 (P.16). The last fine, others nearly
uncirculated. (7)

$100

: NNU 5500

e & ey

LN : - 12 .Ep A

J T s 'l"'.ﬁﬁ;ﬁxﬁ; "F:;"Mtﬁ

[ % R T ko W

JNNC P

: S-‘a’* T e

v pence. #’wﬁﬂﬂ

- |

3963*

Jersey, German Occupation WWII, States of Jersey, undated
(1941-42), sixpence, JIN No. 550086, one shilling, JN No.
142050 (P.1a, 2a). Very fine. (2)

$100

3964*

Jersey, The States of Jersey, Elizabeth Il, specimen one

pound, undated (1976-1988), DB 000000, SPECIMEN in

red diagonally on front and back (P.11s). Uncirculated.
$50



3965
Jersey, The States of Jersey, Elizabeth Il, one pound, undated
(2010) prefix AD (P.32a)(10); five pounds, undated (2010)
AD 056233/7 (P.33a)(5); twenty pounds, undated (2000)
PC722049, PC722051 (P.29a)(2). Uncirculated. (17)

$100

3966
Kazakhstan, Kazakhstan National Bank, one thousand
tenge, 2000 (P.22)(4); Kuwait, Central Bank of Kuwait, five
dinars (1980-91) (P.14c)(5); ten dinars (1980-91) (P.15c)(5);
twenty dinars (1986-91) (P.16b)(5). Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (19)

$150

3967*
Lebanon, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, first issue, one livre,
1.9.1939, S.118 488 (P.15). Nearly uncirculated.

$400

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

3968*
Lebanon, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, first issue, one livre,
1.9.1939, 0.33 076 (P.15). Folds and creases, otherwise
good fine and very scarce.

$400

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.
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3969*
Lebanon, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, first issue, one livre,
1.9.1939, X.67 851 (P.15). Nearly extremely fine.

$250

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

part
3970*
Lebanon, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, first issue, one livre,
1939 (P.15), 1st December 1945 (P.48a). Good very fine;
good extremely fine. (2)
$300

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

3971*

Lebanon, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, provisional issue,
one livre, 1st September 1939, No. JJAQ 004, 610 (P.26a).
Three vertical folds, otherwise crisp, good extremely fine or
nearly uncirculated.

$200

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.



3972*
Lebanon, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, provisional issue,
one livre, 1st September 1939, No. J/CY 001, 826 (P.26b).
Extremely fine.

$150

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.
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3973*
Lebanon, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, provisional issue,
five livres, 1st September 1939, No K/J 031, 748 (R.27a).
Good very fine.

$200

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

3974*
Lebanon, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, provisional issue,
ten livres, 1st September 1939, No. L/G 074, 052 (P.28a).
Nearly very fine.

$200

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.
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3975*
Lebanon, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, 1942 series, five,
ten, twenty five, and fifty piastres (P.34-9), includes 34, 35
overprint ANNULE. Good very fine - uncirculated. (6)
$240

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

3976

Lebanon, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, 1948 series, five,

ten, twenty five, and fifty piastres (P.38-43), also 1944, ten

piastres (P.39). The last very fine, others uncirculated. (5)
$150

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

3977*
Lebanon, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, fifty livres, 1.8.1950,
0.144 796 (P.52a). Slight staining, otherwise good very
fine.

$400

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.



part
3978*
Lebanon, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, one livre, 1952
(illustrated), 1957, 1959, 1960, 1961 (8), 1963 (2), 1964
(4) (P.55). Good very fine - uncirculated. (16)
$250

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

3979*
Lebanon, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, five livres, 1957, E19
57114 (P.56b). Nearly uncirculated.

$150

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.
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3980*
Lebanon, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, ten livres, 1956, W17
00847 and V16 00243 (P.57). Uncirculated. (2)

$300

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

500

srNs LRl

pek AL LBt
F-JH'

iy P EY

part

3981*
Lebanon, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, ten livres, 1963
(P.57a); Republic, Banque du Liban, 1964/1978 issues; one
livre, 1974 (P.61b) (pair); five livres, 1978 (P.62c) (pair);
ten livres, 1.2.1978 (P.63c) (pair); twenty five livres, 1974
(P.64b) (pair); fifty livres, 1974 (P.65b) (pair); one hundred
livres, 1974 (P.66b) (pair); two hundred and fifty livres, 1978
(P.67a) (pair). The first good very fine, others all crisp flat,
uncirculated. (15)

$750

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.
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3982*
Lebanon, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, twenty five livres,
1.1.1952, R 20 59332 (P.58a). Nearly uncirculated and
scarce thus.

$500

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.
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3983*

Lebanon, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, 1952 issue, one

hundred livres, B23 28768 (P.60a). Good extremely fine.
$200

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.



3984
Macau, various issues 1991-2003, includes (P.65, 66a, 76a,
77,80, 81, 90, 91, 101a, 102). Uncirculated. (10)

$100

3985
Macau, Banco da China, fifty patacas, 16 Outubro,
AG75022/6 (P.92a)(5), 2008, AB600493/7 (P.110a)(5);
Portguese Administration, Banco Nacional Ultramarino, 8
Agosto 2009, AE 974901//5, AE 048620 (P.81Aa)(6); five
hundred patacas, 8 Agosto 2010, AD 372472, AL 456371
(P.83b); one thousand patacas, 8 Agosto 2005, AB 755780
(P.84a). Mostly uncirculated, extremely fine - uncirculated.
(19)

$170

3986*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI,
ten dollars, 1st January 1940, A/5 093391 (P.1). Quarter
folds, otherwise good fine and very scarce.

$500

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.
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3987*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI,
ten cents, 15th August 1940, F 156406 (P.2). Flat, slightest
spotting, otherwise nearly uncirculated.

$350

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

501

T
= P

% OF Gl HHENCY =

o ity ey ¢
THIS NOTE 15
LEGAL TEMDER FOR

NTY-FIVE

lot 3988
3988*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI,
twenty five cents, 1st September 1940, C 434683 (P.3).
Good very fine.
$350

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

3989
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI,
one cent, five cents, ten cents, twenty cents, fifty cents, one
dollar and five dollars, 1st July 1941 (P.6-8, 9a, 10a, 11, 12).
Fine - extremely fine, the last two scarce. (7)

$150

3990
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI,
1st July 1941, one cent (2), five cents, ten cents, fifty cents,
one dollar (4), five dollars (6-8, 10-12); Malaya and British
Borneo, Elizabeth I1, one dollar, 21st March 1953 (P.1), 1st
March 1959 (P.8a) (3); Brunei, one ringgit, 1976 (P.6a). Poor
- uncirculated. (15)

$100

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.



3991*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI,
five (2) and ten cents, 1st July 1941 (P.7a, b, 8). Uncirculated.
©)

$150
Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

3992
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI,
five cents, 1st July 1941 (P.7a (5), b (3)), ten cents, (P.8) (2).
Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (10)

$70

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3993
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George
VI, ten cents, 1st July 1941 (P.8). Nearly uncirculated;
uncirculated. (2)

$50
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3994*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI,
fifty cents, 1st July 1941, A/20 283752 (P.10a); A/35 644320
(P.10b). Uncirculated. (2)

$300
Ex J.P.Melick Collection.
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3995*
Malaya, miscellaneous, Federated Malay States, rubber
coupons, 31st December 1941; ten katis consecutive pair;
Johor, ten katis; one picul, one coagulant unit and two
coagulant units (3), strip of three, October, November,
December, 1941, Government Loan coupons, 1.50, 1948,
1949; 1952, 2.25 1947; $15, 1944; $75, 1957; Singapore,
one dollar lottery ticket (AH 2602); Penang, unissued cheque
forms (2); Taiping, 19 - (1940's); cable and wireless forms,
1946, 1947, 1953, 1956, 1957. Extremely fine - uncirculated.
(23)

$500

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.
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3996*
Malaya and British Borneo, Board of Commissioners of
Currency, Elizabeth Il, one dollar, 21st March 1953, A/35
329459 (P.1a). Uncirculated.

$120

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.
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3997*
Malaya and British Borneo, Board of Commissioners of
Currency, Elizabeth Il, five dollars, 21st March 1953, A/33
282811 (P.2a). Uncirculated.

$500

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.
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3998*

Malaya and British Borneo, Board of Commissioners of

Currency, Elizabeth |1, five dollars, 21st March 1953, A/20

382378 (P.2a). Light centre fold, nearly uncirculated.
$300

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.
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3999*

Malaya and British Borneo, Board of Commissioners of
Currency, ten dollars, 21st March 1953, A/71 056305 (P.3a).
Crisp, nearly uncirculated.

$500

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

4000*

Malaya and British Borneo, Board of Commissioners of

Currency, Elizabeth 11, fifty dollars, 21st March 1953, A/5

495960 (P.4a). Extremely fine or slightly better and scarce.
$1,250

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

4001*
Malaya and British Borneo, Board of Commissioners of
Currency, one dollar, 1st March 1959, A/22 274765 and
B/82 787326 (P.8A). Centre folds, good extremely fine and
scarce. (2)

$70

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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4002
Malaysia, one ringgit (1972-76), five ringgit (1976), ten
ringgit (1972-76) (P.7, 8a, 9a). Nearly uncirculated -
uncirculated. (3)

$80

part
4003*
Malaysia, Bank Negara Malaysia, (1972-76), fifty ringgit,
prefixes A/36, B/13, B/61 (P.10a) B/94 (P.16a). First with top
right fade or wash out, last with pin holes, extremely fine
- nearly uncirculated. (4)
$1,000

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

4004*
Malaysia, Bank Negara Malaysia, (1976-81),0ne ringgit
K/63, F/59, F/31 run of nine (P.13a); five ringgit A/65 (P.8a),
A/88 (P.14a), B.25 (P.14b); ten ringgit F/5, F/18, F/44, C/96
run of five (P.9a) (8); (P.15a) pair; twenty ringgit (1982-84)
(P.22). Fine - uncirculated. (33)

$100

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.



part

4005*
Malaysia, Bank Negara Malaysia, (1981-3), one ringgit BY
trio (P.19), (1986-1992), one ringgit CQ, EM, DU run of
four (P.27a) (6); five ringgit, NJ pair (P.28a), PK, NY trio
(P.28b); ten ringgit, QD, SQ, PQ, PX pair (P.29) (5); fifty
ringgit, (1987), VY, VP pair, ZE pair (P.31), (1991-2), XZ
(P.31A). Very fine - mostly uncirculated. (26)

$150

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

4006
Malaysia, Bank Negara Malaysia, one ringgit, undated (1982-
84) (P.19)(11); five ringgit, undated (1991) PQ3914808/17
(P.28c)(10); Malawi, Reserve Bank of Malawi, one kwacha,
1st March 1986 (P.10a)(9), 1st April 1988 (P.19b); five
hundred kwacha, 31st January 2011 (P.56b)(9). Very fine
- uncirculated. (40)

$130

4007*
Malta, Government of Malta, Elizabeth IlI, five pounds,
1949 (1961), A/4 398186 (P.27a). Nearly extremely fine
and rare.

$300

IFECIMEN OF MO VALUE

CENTRAL BANK OF MALTA
ONE POUNI

i

lot 4008
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4008*
Malta, Central Bank of Malta, Elizabeth 11, one pound colour
trial, blue and multicolour (1969), overprinted SPECIMEN
in red, diagonally front and back, 'SPECIMEN OF NO
VALUE" in red in top left margin, front and back, the number
93 top left back corner, official hole cancellation lower centre
(P.29ct). Uncirculated.

$300

4009*
Netherlands Antilles, five gulden, 28 August 1967,
A0844701/2 consecutive pair (P.8a). Good extremely fine.
@)

$100
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4010*
Newfoundland, merchant scrip for Grand River Pulp &
Lumber Co. Limited, five cents, undated (1902-1911), black
print on beige paper, stamped at middle bottom with number
1833, in the centre is a circular vignette showing lumberjacks
at work in the forest, with printed signatures of Alfred Dickie,
President and John A.Gillis, Manager and Treasurer, at the
base are the printer's details, 'T.C.Allen & Co Stationers
Printers Etc Halifax'. Uncirculated and scarce.

$500

Merchant scrip was private currency issued by merchants because of the
remoteness of the company's operations and the lack of banking facilities.
The scrip was redeemable by the lumber workers at the company's stores
and sometimes at other trading stores.

Alfred Dickie of Upper Stewiacke, Nova Scotia was a prominent figure in the
lumber and timber milling business when he formed the Grand River Pulp
& Lumber Co Limited. The new company, of which he was president, cut
pulpwood in Labrador and held large tracts of timber limits around Hamilton
Inlet. These large holdings at Labrador created an ownership dispute between
Quebec and Newfoundland with Quebec officials stamping the Dickie
companies pulpwood as crown wood that belonged to their province. The
dispute finally went to the British Privy Council in 1904 and belatedly in
1927 it ruled in Newfoundland's favour although Quebec appealed and this
was not cancelled until 1971.

Dickie's businesses were seriously affected by weather conditions as well as
natural disasters and he suffered severe financial downturns. He continued
his involvement in the timber industry but was also prominent in public
affairs and in politics. He died a wealthy man in 1929.
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4011*

Newfoundland, merchant scrip for Grand River Pulp &
Lumber Co. Limited, ten cents, undated (1902-1911), black
print on pink paper, stamped at middle bottom with number
3141, in the centre is a circular vignette showing lumberjacks
at work in the forest, with printed signatures of Alfred Dickie,
President and John A.Gillis, Manager and Treasurer, at the
base are the printer's details, 'T.C.Allen & Co Stationers
Printers Etc Halifax'. Uncirculated and scarce.

$500
See footnote to lot 4010.
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4012*

Newfoundland, merchant scrip for Grand River Pulp &
Lumber Co. Limited, twenty five cents, undated (1902-1911),
black print on blue paper, stamped at middle bottom with
number 1368, in the centre is a circular vignette showing
lumberjacks at work in the forest, with printed signatures
of Alfred Dickie, President and John A.Gillis, Manager and
Treasurer, at the base are the printer's details, 'T.C.Allen
& Co Stationers Printers Etc Halifax'. A few tone spots at
bottom left edge, otherwise uncirculated and scarce.

$500
See footnote to lot 4010.
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4013*

Newfoundland, merchant scrip for Grand River Pulp &
Lumber Co. Limited, fifty cents, undated (1902-1911), black
print on light yellow paper, stamped at middle bottom with
number 768, in the centre is a circular vignette showing
lumberjacks at work in the forest, with printed signatures
of Alfred Dickie, President and John A.Gillis, Manager and
Treasurer, at the base are the printer's details, "T.C.Allen
& Co Stationers Printers Etc Halifax'. Uncirculated and
scarce.

$500
See footnote to lot 4010.
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4014*
Newfoundland, merchant scrip for Grand River Pulp &
Lumber Co. Limited, five dollars, undated (1902-1911),
green print on off white paper, stamped at middle bottom
with number 211, in the centre is a circular vignette showing
lumberjacks at work in the forest, with printed signatures
of Alfred Dickie, President and John A.Gillis, Manager and
Treasurer, at the base are the printer’s details, "T.C.Allen
& Co Stationers Printers Etc Halifax'. Toned along right
edge and small crease at bottom right corner, otherwise
uncirculated and scarce.

$500

See footnote to lot 4010.

4015
North Korea, Korean Central Bank, 1992-2008, specimen
set of ten, fifty, one hundred, two hundred, five hundred and
five thousand won, various prefixes 0000000 (P.59s, 60s,
43s, 62s, 63s, 66s). Uncirculated. (6)

$50

4016*
Palestine, Palestine Currency Board, five hundred mils, 20th
April, 1939, E165087 (P.6¢). Very fine and rare.

$300
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4017*
Palestine, postal order, seven hundred and fifty mils, 6 Oc
46, Q/2 070387, cashed at Port Said (Egypt), another, fifty
mils, 5 Ja 48, A/2 063144, cashed at Tel Aviv, with research.
Extremely fine; corner off, otherwise very fine. (2)
$400

Ex Status, Sale 328 (28/10/2016) (lots 10440, 3).

4018*

Rhodesia and Nyasaland, Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland,

Elizabeth I, one pound, Salisbury, 5th December 1960, X/52

996925 (P.21b). Tone spots, otherwise very fine and rare.
$150

4019*
Rhodesia and Nyasaland, Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland,
Elizabeth 1, one pound, Salisbury, 25th January, 1961, X/72
320177 (P.21b). With folds and some small toned spots,
otherwise very fine.

$250

In a holder by PMG as 35 Choice Very Fine, EPQ.

507

4020
Russia, State Credit Notes, five hundred rubles, 1898 (P.6c).
Margin splits and hole at right, very good.

$50

4021
St Helena, Government of St Helena, Elizabeth II, five
pounds, undated (1998) H/I 282540/2 (P.11a)(3); ten
pounds, undated (1985) P/l 298371/3 (P.8b)(3); twenty
pounds, undated (1986) A/ 092134/5 (P.10a)(2). All the ten
pound notes with a single light crease on front top corner,
nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (8)

$150
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4022*
St Helena, Government of St Helena, Elizabeth II, twenty
pounds, undated (2004) A/1 113323/5 (P.13a) consecutive
run of three notes. Uncirculated. (3)

$120

part

4023*
Sarawak, The Government of Sarawak, one dollar, 1st
January 1935, A/3 973, 961 (P.20); ten cents, 1st August
1940, B 340480 (P.25b). Frayed edges on first, rust spot top
left corner of second with minute worm holes, otherwise
good colour on both, very good; nearly very fine. (2)

$300

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.



4024*
Sarawak, The Government of Sarawak, five dollars, 1st
January 1938, B/2 100,092 (P.21). Frayed edge at top,
perforations on quarter folds, very good or better.

$300

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

part

4025*
Seychelles, Republic of Seychelles, specimen ten, twenty,
fifty and one hundred rupees, undated (1976-77 issues),
SPECIMEN in red diagonally front and back, and SPECIMEN
OF NO VALUE in red top left margin on front of all and
on back of the last three, single punch hole cancellation at
signature, all with serial number A/1 000000, numbered
on the back 014, 018, 018, 023 respectively, individually
housed in blue leatherette aloums by Bradbury Wilkinson
& Co. Ltd, New Maldon, Surrey, England, each specimen
paired with an essay of the front design, mounted on board
and featuring local flora and fauna, instead of the portrait of
President James R.Mancham, each essay with serial number
A/1 000000 at top and bottom (P.19s-22s). Specimen notes
glue tipped into album at left hand side, otherwise nearly
uncirculated, the last illustrated. (8 notes in 4 albums)

$750
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4026*
Singapore, Board of Commissioners of Currency, one dollar,
(1967) B/11 (P.1a), (1972) C/43, D/69 (P.1d) (2), five dollars,
(1973), A/34 (P.2d); (1976-1980), one dollar, (P.9) (4 singles,
runs of four and five); five dollars, (P.10) (4); ten dollars,
(P.11a) (2); fifty dollars, (1926) (P.13a) (2); one hundred
dollars, (1977) (P.14). Very fine - uncirculated. (26)

$500

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

4027*
Singapore, Board of Commissioners of Currency, fifty dollars,
(1967) A/2 827366 (P.5a). Virtually uncirculated.

$300

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.



4028
Singapore, Board of Commissioners of Currency, twenty
dollars, undated (1979), A/72 101040/5, 101047/55, runs
of six and nine consecutive, A/72 101080, A/76 446567, 9
(P.12). Uncirculated. (18)

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

LECERREE Y

part

4029*
Singapore, Board of Commissioners of Currency, (1984-
1989), one dollars (P.19a) (3 singles and run of four); two
dollars, (1992) (P.28) (single and run of four); ten dollars,
(1988) (P.20) (3); fifty dollars, (1987) (P.22a), 1990, 9th
August (P.30). Mostly uncirculated. (17)

$300

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.
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4030*
Southwest Africa, Barclays Bank (Dominion, Colonial and
Overseas), colour trial specimen ten shillings, 1st June 1931,
no serial number, SPECIMEN WATERLOW & SONS LTD
in red diagonally, once on the front and twice on the back,
at the left edge is printed SPECIMEN NOTE, WATERLOW
& SONS LTD. and at the top right edge is penned 552, with
three punch-hole cancellations (P.1cts). Glue remnants on
right back edge and a few small marks near back left edge,
otherwise uncirculated and scarce.

$400
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4031*
Southwest Africa, Barclays Bank (Dominion, Colonial and
Overseas), colour trial specimen one pound, 1st June 1931,
no serial number, SPECIMEN WATERLOW & SONS LTD
in red diagonally, once on the front and twice on the back,
at the left edge is printed SPECIMEN NOTE, WATERLOW
& SONS LTD. and at the top right edge is penned 553, with
three punch-hole cancellations (P.2cts). Glue remnants on
right back edge, otherwise uncirculated and scarce.

$600

R
FECIMNER ROTE, WATEROW & BOWE LTS

| AN S [

4032*
Southwest Africa, The Standard Bank of South Africa
Limited, colour trial specimen one pound, undated, no serial
number, SPECIMEN WATERLOW & SONS LTD in red
diagonally on both sides, 230 below sheep at left, across
top edge is printed SPECIMEN NOTE, WATERLOW &
SONSLTD. at left and 560 is penned at right, at bottom edge
front and back is printed WATERLOW & SONS LIMITED,
LONDON, with three punch-hole cancellations (P.8cts).
Glue remnants on right back edge and a few tone marks,
otherwise uncirculated and scarce.

$600

4033*

Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits
Settlements, one dollar, 17th March 1911, A/85 95910
(P.1b). Frayed at two edges, central perforations, otherwise
good colour, very good and rare.

$500
Ex J.P.Melick Collection.



4034*
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits Settlements,
one dollar, 20th June 1921, F/94 97056 (P.1c). Folds and
creases, a full intact note, very fine and scarce thus.

$750

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

4035*
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits
Settlements, five dollars, 20th June 1921, C/3 74880 (P.3).
Very fine and rare.

$3,500
Ex J.P.Melick Collection.
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4036*
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits Settlements,
ten cents, 14th October 1919, G/24 04942/4 consecutive
trio (P.8b); Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency,
ten cents, 1st July, 1941 (P.8). The last uncirculated, others
extremely fine or better, and rare thus. (4)

$600
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4037*

Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits

Settlements, ten cents, X/3 86350, A.M.Courtney (1919-20)

(P.6¢). Nearly extremely fine and scarce in this condition.
$500

Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Noble Numismatics, Sale 65 (lot 3123).

4038*

Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits
Settlements, ten cents, 14th October 1919, E/58 04769
(P.8a). Crisp, good extremely fine.

$300
Ex J.P.Melick Collection.
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4039*

Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits Settlements, ten cents, 14th October 1919, A/26 64170 (P.8b). Extremely
fine.

$350
Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

4040*

Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits Settlements, five dollars, 1st January 1930, E/47 25111 (P.10b). Good
very fine and rare thus.

$3,000
Ex J.P.Melick Collection.
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4041*

Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits Settlements, ten dollars, 1st January 1929, D/69 03143 (P.11). Good body,
slight yellowing on the back, otherwise very fine and rare.

$3,000
Ex J.P.Melick Collection.
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4042
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits
Settlements, one dollar, 1st January 1935 (P.16b). Good,;
nearly fine. (2)

$120

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

4043
Tonga, Government of Tonga, Treasury note, four shillings,
15.6.1951, C/1 04843; ten shillings, 15.6.1951, B/1 49038
(P.9b, 10b). Several holes, some heavy folds, good; a few
pieces missing from top and bottom margins, several heavy
folds, otherwise very good, both dates not listed in Pick.
2

$50
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4044*
Trinidad and Tobago, The Government of Trinidad and
Tobago, specimen one dollar, 2nd January 1939, 54C 00000,
CANCELLED perforated below date, printer's instruction
penned in top margin (P.5bs). Remnants of glue on back
right margin, good extremely fine.

$200

4045*
Turkey, Ottoman Empire, Mehmed V (1909-1918), State
Notes of the Ministry of Finance, specimen one livre,
AH1331 (1915), imprint of Giesecke & Devrient, A 000000,
unsigned, 'SPECIMEN" perforated at signature reserve
(P.73s; Gaciroglu RS-2-4-1). Tiny corner bend bottom right,
minor handling, otherwise nearly uncirculated and rare.
$650

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 111B (lot 3669).
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4046*
United Nations, International Refugee Organisation,
Austrian Operation, one unit payment certificate (S&B.181).
Nearly extremely fine.

$50

4047
USA, Federal Reserve, one dollar - one hundred dollars,
Series of 2006 (P.523 (10), 526 (7), 527 (7), 528 (5)) each
denomination consecutively numbered; also New Zealand,
Fleming, ten shillings and pound (c1960s). The last two fine,
others nearly uncirculated. (31)

$800

4048
Western Samoa, Bank of Western Samoa, specimen ten
shillings, one pound and five pounds, undated (1963), all
numbered 000000, SPECIMEN diagonally in red on fronts,
punch hole cancellations at signature (P.13s-15s). Stained,
extremely fine. (3)

$150

4049
World banknotes, Afghanistan, Bank of Afghanistan, five
hundred afghanis, SH1356 (1977) (P.32a)(4); Azerbiajan,
Azerbaycan Milli Banki, ten manat, 2005 (P.27)(4); Bahrain,
Bahrain Monetary Agency, five dinars, undated (1998)
(P.20b)(4), ten dinars, undated (2008) (P.24)(3), Central
Bank of Bahrain, five dinars, undated (2008)(5). Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (20)

$250

4050
World banknotes, an extensive collection housed by country
in separate randomly numbered envelopes, includes Africa
(71), African States (5), Algeria (6), Angola (9), Argentina
(4), Austria (7), Azerbaijan (11), Barbados (3), Belarus (7),
Belize (3), Burundi (10), Cambodia (8), Cameroun (2),
Caribbean, Central and South America (50), Cayman Islands
(2), China (43), Colombia (13), Comoros (4), Costa Rica
(7), Croatia (9), Cyprus (7), Czechoslovakia (14), Denmark
(7), Ecuador (9), Egypt (8), El Salvador (7), Estonia (9), Fiji
(5), France (53), French Pacific (2), Gambia (7), Georgia
(19), Ghana (9), Greece (11), Guinea and Guinea Bissau
(17), Haiti (10), Honduras (8), Hong Kong (7), Hungary
(13), Iceland (10), India (3), Indonesia (8), Iran (32), Italy
(6), Kazakhstan (14), Kyrgyzstan (13), Kuwait (7), Laos
(21), Latvia (8), Lebanon (5), Libya (6), Liechtenstein (3),
Lithuania (20), Malaysia (12), Mauritania (8), Mauritius (5),
Mexico (21), Mongolia (9), Nepal (16), Netherlands (11),
Oman (8), Pacific Islands (19), Pakistan (14), Philippines
(30), Portugal (6), Qatar (4), Romania (18), Russia (37),
Slovenia (3), Tunisia (2), UK (including Guernsey and Jersey)
(53), USA Confederate States (5), various European (65) and
miscellaneous world (215). Very good - uncirculated, mostly
all different and many scarce. (1,224)

$4,000



4051

World banknotes, various countries, including Australia,

Great Britain, Fiji, funny money, all described and priced

as dealer's stock in one large binder album, noted Saddam

Hussein (about 25). Poor - uncirculated. (approx 350)
$750

4052
World banknotes, a loose assortment of surplus dealer's
stock, includes Australian five shilling vignette in frame, one
binder album, some notes in folders, mostly in envelopes.
Poor - uncirculated. (approx 400)

$300

4053
World banknotes, including Australia, ten dollars (R.310b)
(4); Canada, 1971-5, one, ten, and one hundred dollars;
Germany, one hundred mark, 1989, 1991; USA, one dollar,
1981 part pack with wrapper (40+), 7 later dates, plus two
dollars, 1976, and five dollars, 1995. Fine - uncirculated.
(approx 65)

$200

4054
World banknotes, an extensive accumulation of mostly
modern issues including Bahrain, Bangladesh, Barbados,
Bhutan, Brunei, Cambodia, Euros (295 FV), Great Britain
(E740 FV), Hong Kong, India (including original packs of
P.89 and P.89A), Iran, Italy, Malaysia, Nepal, New Zealand
($138 FV), Scotland, Saudi Arabia, Singapore ($326 FV),
Thailand, United Arab Emirates, USA ($652 FV). Very good
- uncirculated. (100s)

$3,000

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

4055
World banknotes, countries from Europe and the Middle
East, including Austria, Bulgaria, Czechoslovakia, Greece,
Italy, Hungary, Yugoslavia, Great Britain, Scotland,
Netherlands, Iran (P.69), Turkey, Lebanon (P.61b). Fair
- uncirculated. (56)

$150

4056

World banknotes, including Bangladesh, British Honduras,

Fiji, Germany, Guatemala, Honduras, Hong Kong, India

two annas (100), Mauritius, Mexico, Singapore, Solomon

Islands, Turkey and USA. Very good - uncirculated. (210)
$350

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

4057
World banknotes, various countries from Africa, mostly
1958-1982 issues, including Botswana, Ethiopia, Kenya,
Malawi, Mauritius, Nigeria, Rhodesia, Seychelles, South
Africa, Sudan, Uganda, and Zimbabwe, as collected by a
traveller. Fair - uncirculated. (54)

$250

4058
World banknotes, various countries from Asia, 1936-1990,
including Cambodia, China, Hong Kong, India, Indonesia,
Japan, Korea, Laos, Malaysia, Philippines, Singapore, Sri
Lanka, Vietnam, also Papua New Guinea, New Zealand, and
Australia, all as collected by a traveller. Fair - uncirculated.
(76)

$150
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4059
World banknotes, including Canada (2); Great Britain, ten
shillings (P.366, 368b, 373b), one pound (P.374c, g(2)), five
pounds (P.378a); Guernsey, one pound (P.45c); Mexico, New
Zealand, Reserve Bank, ten shillings (P.158c), one pound
(P.159d)(2), one dollar (P.163a, b(2)), two dollars (P.164a,
b(2)), five dollars (P.165b), ten dollars (P.166b); USA, one,
two and five, ten dollars, 1969B (P.451c, 464b), fifty dollars
(P.472a). Fair - nearly uncirculated. (44)

$220

4060
World banknotes, mostly China 1930s-1940s (15); Indonesia
(4); Thailand, 60 baht commemorative; Chatham Islands,
fifteen dollars (2); New Zealand, commemorative ten dollars,
1990. Very fine - uncirculated. (23)

$120

4061
World banknotes, including Fiji pound (P.53d), Netherlands
New Guinea (2), New Zealand ten shillings and pound
(P.158d, 159d), Venezuela (39) and Zimbabwe. Fine - nearly
uncirculated. (45)

$200

4062
World banknotes, mostly post WWI Germany (13), Austria
(2), Russia (3); Great Britain, one pound, Warren Fisher
(P.359a); Tibet, 100 srang (P.11a). Very good - extremely
fine. (20)

$50
Ex Matthew Rich Collection.

4063
World banknotes, military currency, World War Il and after,
Germany (3), Italy (2), Japan. Very good - fine. (6)

$50

4064
World banknotes, Ghana, Bank of Ghana, collector’s series
specimen one, two, five and ten cedis, 2nd Jan 1976 on first
note, 2nd Jan 1977 on other notes, *0006837 overprinted
SPECIMEN (P.CS1); Malta, Bank of Central ta' Malta,
(1979), collector's series one, five and ten pounds overprinted
SPECIMEN in red on both sides *006321 (P.CS1); also set
of seven promotional 5, 10, 20, 50, 100, 200 and 500 euro
banknotes. Uncirculated. (14)

$100

4065
World banknotes, Lebanon, Banque du Liban, two hundred
and fifty livres, 1983 (P.67c)(10); Libya, Socialist Peoples
Republic, ten dinars, undated (1991) 4 1/108 547853/4, 4
1/108 547894/5 (P.61a)(4); twenty dinars, undated (2009)
(P.74)(4); Lithuania, Lietuvos Bankas, ten litu, 2001
(P.65)(7). Uncirculated. (25)

$150

4066
World banknotes, various countries, including New Zealand,
USA, Hong Kong, Mauritius, Malta, China, all described
and priced in two binder albums as dealer's stock. Poor
- uncirculated. (approx 400)

$500



4067
World banknotes, includes WWII JIM notes (76) as well as
Philippines WWII emergency notes for Bohol (1), Cagayan
(2), lloilo (2) and Negros (1), and USA Military Payment
Certificates of Series 661 (3) also other various issues of
banknotes from China (21), Greece (8), Japan (1), Hong
Kong (7), Indonesia (3), Russia (2) and Turkey (1), also
noted Chinese New Year cards (5) for 1987. Stored in Mylar
storage pages, poor - extremely fine. (132)

$60

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.

4068
World banknotes, a good variety, c1910s-1990s, with a
large number of Russian Imperial and Soviet issues, noted
a batch of '‘Babylonians' 100,000 rubles currency notes of
1921 (P.117a) (10, from the same book) and a quantity of
Estonian notes, noted several Treasury Notes (P.39-42) (16)
and a ten marka, 1919 (P.46), scarce but with some tears,
also a USA one dollar silver certificate, Series of 1923 (good).
Overall poor - very fine. (approx 180)

$100

4069
World banknotes, Scotland, Royal Bank, one pounds, 1985
(5); South Africa, twenty rand, 1993 (4); Swaziland, five
emalangeni, 1994 (3); Peru; Brazil; Italy (3); British Armed
Forces, 5p; postcards depicting banknotes, South Africa,
Russia (10). Fine - uncirculated. (29)

$100

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

4070
World banknotes, a collection arranged in four albums and
described, strong in USA (face value of US $150+), Great
Britain (face value of £150+) including Scotland, Canada,
Euro, Singapore, including last paper ten dollars (1999). Fine
- uncirculated. (approx 250)

$650

4071
World banknotes, includes funny money of the USA (40);
US Civil War replica notes (20); Depression notes, five and
ten dollars, 1934, City of Hamtramck, Michigan; Chatham
Islands, Year 2000, set of four (no. 1974); a parcel of
training notes (approx 350), as well as world notes (18),
and Japanese Invasion Money notes (12). Fair - uncirculated.
(approx 450)

$200

Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection.

4072
World banknotes, various countries in Central and South
America, plus USA (8), includes Bahamas, Barbados,
Belize, Cayman Islands (P.1a), Jamaica, Trinidad and
Tobago, Guyana (P.21b), Colombia, Cuba, Brazil, Haiti, El
Salvador, Venezuela, Mexico, as collected by a traveller. Fair
- uncirculated. (47)

$200
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4073
Twenty-Fifth Anniversary set, 1991, ten shillings, one, five,
and ten pounds, last prefix notes matched with first prefix
decimal notes, one two, ten, and twenty dollars (1966), all
ending 120, in Reserve Bank album and slip case of issue,
set number 61 of 800 (McD P452). Uncirculated.

$4,000

Private purchase from Greg McDonald, 08/06/1999.

4074*
Twenty-Fifth Anniversary of Decimal Currency Rare
Collectors Edition (1991), set of four pre decimal last serial
prefix notes matched with four decimal first serial prefix
notes, in album and slip case of issue by the Reserve Bank,
set number 528 of 800. Uncirculated.

$4,000

4075

Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentennial VIP (two

note) Folder, originally part of the collection of John Phillips,

Deputy Governor of the Reserve Bank of Australia. Housed

in plush green folder with no certificate, uncirculated.
$500

4076
Tendollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Polymer Commemorative,
26 January 1988, consecutive run of four AA 17 097969/972,
(McD $10GF 1). In folders of issue, uncirculated. (4)

$80

In slabs by APCGS as MS65 (2) and MS66 (2).

4077

Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) commemorative in packs

of issue, (R.310) AA 00 pair (first prefix) AA 05 (trio), also

two dollars, LEG run of ten (R.89). Uncirculated. (15)
$120

Ex B.A.Stewart Collection.

4078
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentenary Polymer
Issue (McD $10GF 1) (8); one dollars, (13); two dollars,
(10); ten dollars, (1). Bicentenary polymers in folders
(uncirculated), otherwise loose notes, good - nearly
uncirculated. (32)

$140

4079
Ten dollars, Johnson/Fraser (1988), Bicentennial polymer
commemorative pair in staff folder, AA 00 032750/1
(McD$10 GF4). Uncirculated and scarce.

$700

Private purchase from Greg McDonald, 20/02/2012.

4080
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988), Macfarlane/Evans
(1998), 10th Anniversary of Australian Polymer Notes, two
note folders (deluxe 2, premium 2). In folders issued by Note
Printing Australia, uncirculated. (4)

$120

Ex R.Munday Collection.



4081
Ten dollars, commemorative folders, Johnston/Fraser (1988)
(Mc $10 GF 1) (3); Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985)
LGR 147001-147010, a run of ten consecutive notes (R.89);
various training purpose only notes values of 5 - 100 (2 of
each); RAM medal 'Coin Collector' and Sydney Harbour
Ferries token. Uncirculated. (25)

$80

4082
Australian Note Vignette, five shillings, August 1989, in
envelopes of issue. Uncirculated. (5)

$50

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4083
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) Last Issue Green Folder,
NAA Hobart May 1991 (McD $2GF 1b), NAA Melbourne
July 1991 (Mcd $2GF Ic), NAA Sydney November 1991
(McD $2GF 1d), NAA Adelaide September 1992 (McD
$2GF 1e), NAA Brisbane May 1993 (McD $2GF 1f); five
dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1996) Signatures Folder (set of
two), Deluxe (McD $5GF 3) (2), Premium (McD $5GF 2),
Macfarlane/Evans (1997) Hong Kong Handover Folder,
consecutive pair HK 97 959529/530 (McD $5GF 4) (2);
twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1993) 80th Anniversary Issue,
special serial numbers M 004127/128/129/130 (McD $20GF
Id) (4); Scotland, Royal Bank of Scotland, five pounds, 2002
(P.362), 2004 (P.363) (2); Papua New Guinea, two kina,
South Pacific Games Commemorative 1991 (P.12). In folders
of issue, uncirculated. (18)

$250

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4084
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) first polymer issue
overprinted 7 July 1992 and Fraser/Cole (1992) paper issue
(McD $5F/LF1) (2); fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) first
polymer issue overprinted 4 October 1995 and Fraser/Evans
(1992) paper issue (McD $50F/LF1); one hundred dollars,
Fraser/Evans (1996) first polymer issue overprinted 15 May
1996 and Fraser/Evans (1996) paper issue (McD $100F/LF1).
All in embossed deluxe folders, uncirculated. (4)

$350

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4085
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) Paper and Polymer Issue
standard souvenir two banknote folders (McD $5F/LF
2), AB 12 457300/301 consecutive pair (R.214); PNCs,
Commonwealth Games 2006 (2); Bank Negara Malaysia,
fifty ringgit, Commemorative Polymer Issue in folder
Commonwealth Games 1998 (P.45). Uncirculated. (6)

$50

4086
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) Paper and Polymer Issue
standard souvenir two banknote folders (McD $5F/LF 2)
(5); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) polymer Bicentenary
folder (McD $10 GF 1) (10); also block of four Bicentenary;
Two Generations of $10 (set of two) 2017; Coin and Note
Series, Last $1 note, First $1 Coin, Last $2 note, First $2
note, Last $5 note, First $5 Note. Uncirculated. (10)

$300

Ex R.Munday Collection.
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4087
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) first polymer issue
overprinted 1 November 1993 and Fraser/Cole (1993) paper
issue (McD $10F/LF2). Uncirculated. (9)

$180

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4088
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) first polymer issue
overprinted 1 November 1993 AA 93 008215 and Fraser/
Cole (1993) last paper issue MRR 637107, standard two
note folder (McD $10 F/LF2); also, Elizabeth II, mint two
dollars, 2012 Remembrance Day (3), one a PNC by Australia
Post, the other two on RSL cards. Uncirculated. (4 packs)
$150

4089
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) Waltzing Matilda,
banknote and ten dollar phonecard, blue serials WM 95
001867/004222/004223, portfolio no. 1867, 4222 and
4223; another but red serials WM 95 000413, portfolio no.
0413 (McD N/TPT). Uncirculated. (4)

$120

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4090
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) Hargrave Centenary,
black consecutive serials ADK 624030/031 and pane of
twenty five stamps with matching portfolio numbers 2581
and 2582, other black serials ADK 623417/624029/624399
with matching portfolio numbers 1203, 2583, 2246 (McD
N/APT®6). Uncirculated. (5)

$230

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4091
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) first polymer issue
overprinted 31 October 1994 (McD $20 F/LF2) (2); fifty
dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) first polymer overprinted 4
October 1995 (McD $50 F/LF2) (3); Fraser/Evans (1996)
overprinted 15 May 1996 (McD $100 F/LF2) (2). In one
note folders, uncirculated. (7)

$400

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4092
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) combined original polymer
issue and new recoloured issue, with EA prefix 500872,
portfolio number 772 (McD $5 PT1); ten dollars, Fraser/
Cole (paper), Fraser/Evans (1993) (polymer) matching AA
93 000369, portfolio number 269 (McD $10 PT1); twenty
dollars, 1994, Fraser/Evans ADK 628405 in Sir Charles
Kingsford Smith, Centenary Portfolio with proof silver
one dollar, 1997, set number 876 (McD N/R PT4); fifty
dollars, 1995, Fraser/Evans (paper), Fraser/Evans (polymer)
matching serials AA 95 000327, portfolio number 227 (McD
$50 PT3); one hundred dollars, 1996, Fraser/Cole (paper),
Fraser/Evans (polymer) matching serials AA 96 000172,
portfolio number 072 (McD $100 PT3). Uncirculated. (5)
$300

Ex R.Munday Collection.



4093
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) Lord Howard Florey,
red serials HF 000868 and pane of stamps with matching
number, portfolio number 868 (McD N/APT8); another
but black serials HF 001840/002655/002656/002850 and
portfolio number 1840, 2655, 2656 and 2850 (McD N/
APT9) (4). Uncirculated. (5)

$380

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4094
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996) recoloured polymer issue,
block of four, with red serials (McD $5 U14) (2); also black
serials (McD $5 U15) (2). Uncirculated. (4)

$120

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4095
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996) recoloured polymer issue,
vertical pair, with red serials (McD $5 U17) (4); also black
serials (McD $5 U18) (4). Uncirculated. (8)

$120

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4096
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1996) Thirty Years of
Decimal Currency, banknote and gutter strip of ten 45c
stamps, black consecutive serials, QE 96 001197/1198,
portfolio N0.1197 and 1198, (McD N/APT12) (2); another
but red serials, QE 96 000312 and QE 96 000645, portfolio
No0.312 and 645 (McD N/APT11) (2). Uncirculated. (4)
$120

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4097
One hundred dollars, 1996, Fraser/Cole (paper), Fraser/
Evans (polymer), two note portfolio (McD $100 PT3).
Uncirculated.

$240

4098
Five dollars, 1997, 30th Anniversary Famous Fives, set
of three, red overprint, Fraser/Cole (paper), Fraser/Evans
(polymer, two types), Premium folder no's 225, 226, 452,
453 (McD $5 GF6) (4); Deluxe folder no's 1047, 1048, 1274,
1275 (McD $5 GF7) (4). Uncirculated. (8)

$180

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4099
Decimal 'Dated" Annual Issue, 1994, Deluxe Series, two
folder set, Fraser/Evans (1994) five, ten dollars, green
blue serial numbers, consecutive run of four AA 94
006440/6441/6442/6443, each housed in a separate folder
(McD DYF 2, 4). Uncirculated. (8 folders)

$100

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4100
Decimal 'Dated’ Annual Issue, 1994, Deluxe Series, Fraser/
Evans (1994) five, ten dollars, red serial numbers AA 94
000728, each housed in a separate folder (McD DYF 1, 3).
Uncirculated. (2)

$80

Ex R.Munday Collection.
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4101
Decimal 'Dated' Annual Issue, 1994, Deluxe Series, two
folder set, Fraser/Evans (1994) five, ten dollars, green
blue serial numbers, consecutive run of four AA 94
001855/1856/1857/1858, each housed in a separate folder
(McD DYF 2, 4). Uncirculated. (8 folders)

$100

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4102
Decimal ‘Dated" Annual Issue, 1995, Deluxe Series, three
folder set, Fraser/Evans (1995) five, ten and twenty dollars,
black serial numbers, consecutive pair AA 95 005781/782,
each housed in a separate folder (McD DYF 6, 8, 10).
Uncirculated. (6 folders)

$100

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4103
Decimal '‘Dated" Annual Issue, 1995, Deluxe Series, three
folder set, Fraser/Evans (1995) five, ten and twenty dollars,
black serial numbers AA 95 001040 and consecutive pair AA
95 001042/43, also AA 95 001041 (missing twenty dollar
folder), each housed in a separate folder (McD DYF 6, 8,
10). Uncirculated. (11 folders)

$120

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4104
Decimal '‘Dated’ Annual Issues, Fraser/Evans (1996) Deluxe
Series five dollars (McD DYF 12) (3), ten dollars (McD DYF
14) (3), twenty dollars (McD DYF 16) (3), fifty dollars (McD
DYF 18) (2); Premium Series, five dollars (McD DYF 11) (2),
ten dollars (McD DYF 13) (2), twenty dollars (McD DYF
15) (2), fifty dollars (McD DYF 17) (2). In folders of issue,
uncirculated. (19)

$400

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4105
Decimal 'Dated' Annual Issue, 1997, Premium Series,
Macfarlane/Evans (1997) five, ten, twenty, fifty and one
hundred dollars, red serial numbers AA 97 000453, each
housed in a separate folder (McD DYF 19, 21, 23, 25, 27).
Uncirculated. (5)

$250

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4106
Decimal '‘Dated' Annual Issue, 1997, Premium Series,
Macfarlane/Evans (1997) five, ten, twenty, fifty and one
hundred dollars, red serial numbers AA 97 000209, each
housed in a separate folder (McD DYF 19, 21, 23, 25, 27).
Uncirculated. (5)

$250

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4107
Decimal 'Dated’ Annual Issue, 1997, Deluxe Series,
Macfarlane/Evans (1997) five, ten, twenty, fifty and one
hundred dollars, black (ten blue) serial numbers AA 97
001136, each housed in a separate folder (McD DYF 20,
22,24, 26, 28). Uncirculated. (5)

$250

Ex R.Munday Collection.



4108
Decimal 'Dated' Annual Issue, 1997, Deluxe Series,
Macfarlane/Evans (1997) five, ten, twenty, fifty and one
hundred dollars, black (ten blue) serial numbers AA 97
001680, each housed in a separate folder (McD DYF 20,
22,24, 26, 28). Uncirculated. (5)

$250
Ex R.Munday Collection.

4109
Decimal 'Dated’ Annual Issue, 1997, Deluxe Series,
Macfarlane/Evans (1997) five (2), ten (2), twenty (2), fifty
dollars (2), black (blue) serial numbers, each housed in a
separate folder (McD DYF 20, 22, 24, 26). Uncirculated.
8)

$220
Ex R.Munday Collection.

4110
Australian First Circulating Polymer Notes, Fraser/Evans
(2996) portfolio 714/1000 including five, ten, twenty, fifty
and one hundred dollars, all notes 00 96 000714. In folder
of issue, uncirculated.

$250
Ex R.Munday Collection.

4111
Five - one hundred dollars, Low Numbered Notes, Premium
folder uncirculated note set, 1998, matching red serials, AA
98 000201 (McD DYF29). Uncirculated.

$250
Ex R.Munday Collection.

4112
Five - one hundred dollars, Low Numbered Notes, Deluxe
folder uncirculated note set, 1998, matching black serials,
AA 98 001035 (McD DYF30). Uncirculated.

$250

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4113

Five - one hundred dollars, Low Numbered Notes, Premium
folder uncirculated note set, 1999, matching red serials, AA
99 000447 (McD DYF31). Uncirculated.

$250
Ex R.Munday Collection.

4114
Five - one hundred dollars, Low Numbered Notes, Deluxe
folder uncirculated note set, 1999, matching black serials,
AA 99 001718 (McD DYF32). Uncirculated.

$250
Ex R.Munday Collection.

4115
Australian Note and Coin Collection, 1997, Macfarlane/
Evans, five, ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred dollars, ZZ
97 999640, set No 360/1500; five cents - two dollar coins
(McD N/R PT6). In a dark blue folder, uncirculated.

$270

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4116

Australian Note and Coin Collection, 1997, Macfarlane/
Evans, five, ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred dollars, ZZ
97 998980, set No 1020/1500; five cents - two dollar coins
(McD N/R PT6). In a dark blue folder, uncirculated.

$270
Ex R.Munday Collection.
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4117
Australian Note and Coin Collection, 1997, Macfarlane/
Evans, five, ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred dollars, ZZ
97 998802, set No 1198/1500; five cents - two dollar coins
(McD N/R PT6). In a dark blue folder, uncirculated.

$270

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4118
Australian Note and Coin Collection, 1998, Macfarlane/
Evans, five, ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred dollars, ZZ 98
999924, set No 76/1000; five cents - two dollar coins (McD
N/R PT7). In a dark red folder, uncirculated.

$270

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4119
Australian Note and Coin Collection, 1998, Macfarlane/
Evans, matching note numbers ZZ 98 999122, five cents
- two dollar coins, collection number 878/1000 (McD N/R
PT 7). Uncirculated.

$300

4120
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1997) Emergency
Services, red serials ES 97 000480 and gutter pane of stamps
with matching number, portfolio number 480 (McD N/A
PT14); another but black serials ES 97 001078 and portfolio
number 1078 (McD N/A PT15). Uncirculated. (2)

$100
Ex R.Munday Collection.

4121
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1997) Emergency
Services, red serials ES 97 000464 and gutter pane of stamps
with matching number, portfolio number 464 (McD N/A
PT14); another but black serials ES 97 001232 and portfolio
number 1232 (McD N/A PT15). Uncirculated. (2)

$100
Ex R.Munday Collection.

4122
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Evans, Maritime Heritage, 1999,
premium red serials MH 99 000183 and half sheet of stamps
with matching number, portfolio no. 183 (McD N/APT17);
another but black serials MH 99 001381 and portfolio no.
1381 (McD N/APT18). Uncirculated. (2)

$100
Ex R.Munday Collection.

4123
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (2001) Centenary of
Federation folders, consecutive pair AA 01 002739/40
(McD $5GF 9) (2); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988),
Macfarlane/Evans (1998), 10th Anniversary of Australian
Polymer Notes, 1988-1998, two note deluxe folder (McD
$10GF 6. In folders issued by Note Printing Australia,
uncirculated. (3)

$70

4124
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (2001) Centenary of
Federation issues, ANDA collector folders set of six, Perth
DD, Hobart DJ, Brisbane DJ, Sydney DI, Adelaide DK and
Melbourne DI, all folders numbered 0154 (McD AN-1);
PNCs, The Last Anzacs 2000 (2). Uncirculated. (set of six
+2)

$130



4125
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) Paper Issue, half sheet of
twenty (McD $5 U2). In tube, uncirculated.

$150

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4126

Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) uncut sheet of twenty

paper notes, prefixes QDK to QFA, all with same serials

001606 (McD U2). Encased in paper tube, uncirculated.
$120

4127
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) NAA Coin Fair Issues, block
of four, Melbourne (McD $10 U8), block of four, Sydney
(McD $10 U10). Uncirculated. (2)

$120

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4128
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) uncut blocks of four, prefixes
MFQ, MFR, MFZ, MGA/ MFS, MFT, MGB, MGC/ MFU,
MFV, MGD, MGE/ MFX, MFY, MGF, MGG, all with the
same serials 600120 (McD $10 U8). Folders issued by and
overprinted with Melbourne Fair details, uncirculated. (4
blocks)

$240

4129
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) 25th Anniversary of
Australia's Five Dollar Note, horizontal pair (McD $5 U7)
(5); vertical pair (McD $5 U9); block of four (McD $5 U11).
Uncirculated. (7)

$120

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4130
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) horizontal pair overprinted
with 25th Anniversary 1967-1992 in red for Melbourne Fair
issue (McD $5 U6); ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) block
of four over printed with International Coin Fair 16/17
November 1991 for Sydney Fair issue (McD $10 U10);
twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1993) vertical pair with red
serials printed for Melbourne Fair July 1993 (McD $20 U4).
In folders of issue, uncirculated. (3)

$130

4131
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1993) Paper Issues, vertical
pair, with red serials (McD $20 U5) (2); block of four, red
serials (McD $20 U8). Uncirculated. (3)

$220

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4132
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) Paper Issues, block of four,
with black serials (McD $50 U6); vertical pair, with black
serials (McD $50 U10). Uncirculated. (2)

$350

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4133
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole (1995) Paper Issues, block
of four, with red serials (McD $100 U6); vertical pair, with
red serials (McD $100 U2). Uncirculated. (2)

$650

Ex R.Munday Collection.
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4134
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996) full sheet of thirty two
(McD $50 U11). Encased in perspex as delivered, issued by
Note Printing Australia, uncirculated.

$2,250

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4135
Fifty dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1999) Polymer Issues, block
of four, with red serials (McD $50 U13); block of four, with
black serials (McD $50 U14); vertical pair, red serials (McD
$50 U15) (2); vertical pair, black serials (McD $50 U16) (2).
Uncirculated. (6)

$900

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4136
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole (1997) sheet of thirty two
(McD $100 U9). Encased in perspex as delivered, issued by
Note Printing Australia, uncirculated.

$4,500

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4137
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1997) uncut block of eight to
commemorate handover of Hong Kong, red serial numbers,
prefix HK 97 and number beginning with 8, a number
considered lucky by Chinese (Mc $5 U19). In folder of issue
with certificate of authenticity, uncirculated.

$100

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4138
Ten dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1997) Polymer Issues, block
of four, with red serials (McD $10 U19) (2); block of four,
with blue serials, Sydney Coin, Note and Stamp Show (McD
$10 U20) (4); vertical pair, with red serials (McD $10 U21)
(2); vertical pair, with blue serials, Melbourne Coin, Note
and Stamp Show (McD $10 U22) (2). Uncirculated. (10)
$350

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4139
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1998) Polymer Issues,
block of four, red serials (McD $20 U12) (2); block of four,
black serials (McD $20 U13) (2); vertical pair, red serials
(McD $20 U14) (2); vertical pair, black serials (McD $20
U15) (2). Uncirculated. (8)

$640

Ex R.Munday Collection.

4140
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash
(1990), type I1, 150th Anniversary Issue, prefix AAA, uncut
sheet of sixteen notes (P.176). In tube, uncirculated.

$200

Ex R.Munday Collection.



